Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING COMMITTEE

6.00 oM Tuesday Town Hall, Main Road,
HOP 10 November 2015 Romford
Members 11: Quorum 4
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Residents’ East Havering
(5) 3) Residents’
(1)
Frederick Thompson Jody Ganly Linda Van den Hende
(Vice-Chair) Reg Whitney (Chairman)
Linda Trew (Vice-Chair) John Wood
Robert Benham
Wendy Brice-Thompson
Philippa Crowder
UKIP Independent
(1) Residents’
1)
Phil Martin Keith Roberts
(Vice-Chair)

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Committee, 10 November 2015

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Committee, 10 November 2015

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on
29 September 2015, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 HAVERING NEW STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY FOR THE LICENSING
ACT 2003 (Pages 5 - 114)

Report attached

6 HAVERING STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY FOR THE GAMBLING ACT
2005

Report to follow if available
7 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by
reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration
Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Documpent Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford
29 September 2015 (7.30 - 9.30 pm)
Present:
COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group +John Crowder, Frederick Thompson (Vice-Chair),
Linda Trew (Vice-Chair), Wendy Brice-Thompson

Residents’ Group +Barbara Matthews, Reg Whitney and John Wood

East Havering Linda Van den Hende (Chairman)
Residents’ Group

UKIP Group Phil Martin

Independent Residents  Keith Roberts (Vice-Chair)
Group

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Philippa Crowder and Jody
Ganly.

+Substitute members: Councillor John Crowder (for Philippa Crowder) and
Councillor Barbara Matthews (for Jody Ganly).

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

27 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2015 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

28 PRESENTATION ON A RECENT VISIT TO HAVERING REGARDING THE
NIGHT TIME ECONOMY
At the request of the Chairman, the Committee received a presentation on a
recent visit to the borough by Police Officers from the Central Licensing

Team (CLT) regarding the Night Time Economy.

The presentation outlined the CLT Licensing Framework - 5E Model that
borough licensing units generally implemented.

Page 1



Licensing Committee, 29 September 2015

29

The Committee noted that following the visit to Havering, the CLT was able
to provide a positive picture of the night time economy in the borough.

It was noted that the widespread implementation of IDSCAN had helped to
curb the presence of known trouble-makers from Romford entertainment
establishments. Members noted that Havering was being held up as a
beacon in this work.

The Police presentation also informed the Committee that as a result of the
positive and collaborative work by the local licensing unit with other
Licensing Authorities, the borough had recorded a significant reduction in
violence with injury crime.

The presentation also acknowledged the robust and reliable decision
making of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

The Committee noted the presentation and commended the Police CLT
officers for taking the time to share their experience of Havering with them.

APPROVAL TO CONSULT ON THE DRAFT HAVERING STATEMENT OF
GAMBLING POLICY FOR THE GAMBLING ACT 2005

The Committee considered a report that sought approval to consult on the
draft new Havering Statement of Gambling Policy for the Gambling Act
2005.

The report detailed that it was a requirement of section 349 of the Gambling
Act 2005 for the Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a Statement of
Gambling Policy that was proposed to apply in exercising the functions
under the Act during the three year period to which the policy applied.

The Committee was informed that the council must consult on the draft
policy before the final version was approved by full Council. It was proposed
that the consultation be aimed at a wider audience - not only all responsible
authorities and current licensees and their representative bodies but also
members of the public who may comment through the internet. It was
proposed that there be a one month consultation period starting on 30
September 2015 and finishing on 31 October 2015.

The Committee RESOVED:

To note the details of the report and agreed that the draft Statement of
Gambling Policy be subject to a public consultation.

Page 2



Licensing Committee, 29 September 2015

30

31

UPDATE ON THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
CONSULTATION

The Committee received a brief update on the recently concluded
Statement of Licensing Policy consultation.

The Committee was informed that the level of response received was quite
low despite the wide publicity for the consultation exercise .

Members noted that nine responses were received via the survey monkey
on-line system and a further four responses by e-mails. These responses
were from a range of parties including responsible authorities, businesses
and members of the public.

The Committee was informed that the respondents agreed that the policy
was simpler and more helpful to applicants and generally agreed with the
proposed special policy areas.

Regeneration Services were however of the opinion that the inclusion of all
licences in the special policy areas of Romford and St Andrews ward was
too restrictive to attract potential business to the area. Following discussions
with the Lead Member it was proposed to amend the areas to consider
application for restaurants where sale of alcohol would be ancillary to taking
a meal at the premises.

The Committee noted the update.

PRESENTATION UPDATE ON RECENT CHANGES TO LEGISLATION
AFFECTING LICENSING

The Committee received an update on recent changes to legislation
affecting Licensing:

That Committee was informed that the Deregulation Act 2015 had made the
following changes to the Licensing Act 2003:

e From 1 April 2015 the requirement to renew personal licences had
been abolished.

e The limit on the number of temporary events that could be held at a
premises would increase from 12 to 15 per calendar year from 1Jan
2016.

e The requirement to report lost or stolen premises licences to the
Police before applying for duplicates had been removed as of 26 May
2015.

The Committee noted the update.

Page 3



Licensing Committee, 29 September 2015

Chairman

Page 4



_ Agenda ltem 5
%¢ Havering

it L ONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING COMMITTEE
10 November 2015

Subject Heading: Approval of Havering’s Statement of
Licensing Policy for the Licensing Act
2003

CMT Lead: Andrew Blake Herbert

Report Author and contact details: Trudi Penman
Trudi.penman@havering.gov.uk
01708 432718

Policy context: Review of the current Licensing Policy having
regard to the changes in legislation and the
Licensing Strategy.

Financial summary:

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [X]

People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [X]

Residents will be proud to live in Havering [X]
‘ SUMMARY ‘

This report seeks approval of the Licensing Committee for the Statement of
Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

The Licensing Committee notes the details of this report and recommends that the
Statement of Licensing Policy as set out in Annexe A be approved and adopted by
Full Council.

Page 5



REPORT DETAIL

1.0 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (hereafter termed ‘the Act’) requires all
Licensing Authorities to prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy that
they propose to apply in exercising their functions under the Act during the five
year period to which the policy applies. The current policy expires on the 7th
January 2016.

2.0 The Statement of Licensing Policy has been reviewed and revised to
include good practice, current guidance, experience from implementing the Act,
input from a joint topic group of Councillors from the Licensing Committee and
Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Havering
Licensing Strategy 2014 and responses received from the public consultation..

3.0 In exercising their functions under the Licensing Act 2003, Licensing
Authorities must have regard to the four licensing objectives. The licensing
objectives are:

. Prevention of crime and disorder
. Public safety

. Prevention of public nuisance

. Protection of children from harm

4.0 The Council has undertaken statutory consultation betweenlst June 2015 to
31st August 2015. The consultation was mainly by internet. All of the statutory
consultees were consulted directly and information about the consultation was
disseminated widely using the Licensing Matters email (over 2,700 recipients) ,
Business briefing e mail (over 6000 recipients), a press release in the Romford
Recorder , the Havering website and to all local GP’s surgeries.

5.0 The consultation responses have been considered and a final draft version
of the policy has been produced. Consideration of the consultation responses is set
out in Annex B.

6.0  Further, the Council can only publish its Statement of Licensing Policy if it
has paid due regard to guidance issued by the Government. The current S182
Guidance to Local Authorities published by the Home Office was fully considered in
the drafting of the Statement of Licensing Policy.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

The policy will be delivered within existing resources

Page 6



Legal implications and risks:

The Council is required by section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 to have an adopted
Statement of Licensing Policy for each 5 year period and to review the policy from
time to time.

The Statement o
[...]
rovides
appendices of useful information. The policy covers the
licensable activities as specified by the Act which are:
Sale by retail of alcohol, the supply of alcohol by or on
behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the
club, regulated entertainment, late night refreshment.
Applicants for a licence under the Licensing Act have to
follow a legal process.

3 | Scope of activity



https://www.gov.uk/equality-act-2010-guidance
mailto:diversity@havering.gov.uk

yTT obed

Is the activity new or

4a changing?

Is the activity likely to
4b | have an impact on
individuals or groups?

No

No groups or individuals most likely to be affected
Residents of Havering,

People who work in Havering

Businesses in Havering

Councillors.

Responsible authorities as defined under the Licensing Act
2003.

5 |If you answered yes:

Please complete the EIA on the next page.

6 |If you answered no:

None of these groups are specifically affected. However
the Licensing Act requires that a public consultation
exercise is carried out. This was from 7™ June 2015 to
31°% August 2015. The consultation was primarily on line
using a Survey monkey questionnaire to collect
responses however respondents had the option to email
licensing. Information about the consultation was sent
out via the Licensing matters email, the business briefing
e mail, the Romford Recorder, to Safe and Sound
members, to responsible authorities, to Havering
Councillors, to GP’s surgeries within the Borough, other
Council departments such as community safety and
regeneration.

Completed by:

Trudi Penman, Licensing and Health and Safety
Divisional Manager, Public Protection, Communities and
Resources.

Date:

28/10/15




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 HAVERING NEW STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY FOR THE LICENSING ACT 2003
	Annexe A
	Annexe B final
	Annexe C




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

10 November 2015 (6.00  - 6.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson (Vice-Chair) and Linda Trew 
(Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney and John Wood 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

East Havering  
Residents’ Group 

 
Linda Van den Hende (Chairman) 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Robert Benham, 
Wendy Brice-Thompson, Philippa Crowder, Jody Ganly and Keith Roberts. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
32 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

33 HAVERING STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY FOR THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003  
 
The Committee considered a report that sought approval that the draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 be 
recommended to full Council. 
 
The Committee noted that the Statement of Licensing Policy was reviewed 
every five years and a new one would need to be in place by January 2016. 
 
The Committee further noted that the Council had undertaken statutory 
consultation between June and August 2015. The consultation had been 
carried out mainly via the internet.  All of the statutory consultees were 



Licensing Committee, 10 November 2015 

 
2M 

 

consulted directly and information about the consultation was disseminated 
widely using the Licensing Matters e-mail bulletin, Business Briefing e-mail 
bulletin, a press release in the Romford Recorder, the Havering website and 
material sent to all local GP surgeries.  
 
The consultation responses had been considered and a final draft version of 
the policy had been produced.  
 
The Committee also noted the positive  input of the joint Topic Group of the 
Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee in 
developing the draft consultation document.  
 
Members commended the Licensing and Health and Safety Divisional 
Manager and her team for the thorough exercise undertaken on the policy 
document. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED: 
 
To recommend that the revised Statement of Licensing Policy be submitted 
to full Council for approval. 
 
 

34 HAVERING STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY FOR THE GAMBLING 
ACT 2005  
 
The Committee considered a report that sought approval that the revised 
Statement of Gambling Policy under the Gambling Act 2005.be 
recommended to full Council. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED without debate: 
 
To recommend that the revised Statement of Gambling Policy be submitted 
to full Council for approval.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


